

No. 18-3601-cr

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

ANDREW DAVENPORT,

Defendant-Appellant.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 17 Cr. 61
Before the Honorable Loretta A. Preska

Alexandra A.E. Shapiro
Daniel J. O'Neill
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Andrew Davenport

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Determines “Substantial Questions” <i>De Novo</i> And Need Not Find “Exceptional Circumstances” To Grant Bail.....	2
II. The Honest-Services Fraud Charges Present A Substantial Question.....	3
III. The <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Instruction Presents A Substantial Question.....	8
IV. The Travel Act Conviction Presents A Substantial Question.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	8
<i>Hudson v. New York City</i> , 271 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	4
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	8
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	5
<i>Ranke v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Aunspaugh</i> , 792 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. DeMizio</i> , 741 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. DiSomma</i> , 951 F.2d 494 (2d Cir. 1991).....	3

United States v. Garcia,
340 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003)2

United States v. Handy,
761 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1985)3

United States v. Lupton,
620 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2010).....5

United States v. Nouri,
711 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....9

United States v. Randell,
761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985).....3

United States v. Rosen,
716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013).....5

United States v. Sabhnani,
493 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2007).....2

United States v. Shyres,
898 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1990).....5

United States v. Silver,
Order, No. 18-2380, Dkt.51 (2d Cir. Oct. 3, 2018)8, 9

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. §13461, 3

18 U.S.C. §1952 1, 2, 10, 11

18 U.S.C. §31453
